future when the Company has sufficient net profit and cash flow, as follows:

Details of Equity
(Unit:THB)

Before transfer of legal
reserve to compensate

accumulated losses (THB)

After transfer of legal reserve
to compensate accumulated

losses (THB)
Registered Capital 2,933,261,052 2,933,261,052

Paid-up Capital 2,933,261,050 2,933,261,050

Share (Discount)
Premium

(1,311,377,796.88) (1,311,377,796.88)

Legal Reserve 23,724,561.84 -
Accumulated Losses (1,490,429,326.32) (1,466,704,764.48)
Equity 155,178,488.64 155,178,488.64

9. It was resolved to propose that the Shareholders’ Meeting consider and approve  a reduction
of the Company’s registered capital by THB 6,349,236,075 from the current registered capital of THB
6,882,785,325 to be THB 533,549,250 and from the current paid-up capital of THB 4,588,523,550 to be THB
355,699,500 by change of par value from THB 12.90 per share to be THB 1.00 per share in order to
compensate share discount and the Company’s accumulated losses. The Company’s registered shares
remain unchanged at 533,549,250 shares. Details are as follows:

 Before change of par
value

Change
After change of par

value
Registered Capital
- Number of Shares  533,549,250 -  533,549,250

- Par Value (THB) 12.90 (11.90) 1.00

15

 Before change of par
value

Change
After change of par

value
- Total Value (THB)  6,882,785,325 (6,349,236,075)  533,549,250
Paid-up Capital
- Number of Shares 355,699,500 - 355,699,500

- Par Value (THB) 12.90 (11.90) 1.00

- Total Value (THB) 4,588,523,550 (4,232,824,050) 355,699,500

In addition, it was resolved to propose that the Shareholders’ Meeting consider and approve
the amendment of the amendment of Clause 4. (Registered Capital) of the Company’s Memorandum of
Association to be in line with a reduction of registered capital, as follows:

“Clause 4. Registered capital : THB 533,549,250 (Five Hundred Thirty-Three
Million Five Hundred Forty-
Nine Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty Baht)

 divided into : 533,549,250 shares (Five Hundred Thirty-Three
Million Five Hundred Forty-
Nine Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty shares)

 Par value per share : THB 1 (One Baht)
 Classified into